In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

TUESDAY

A2

1

17/04/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

AT41TEM3*

#128

1 |

Company details

Company number

[ofefofs[s]2]7]s

- Filling in this form

Company name in full

AFREN NIGERIA HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

bold black capitals.

=

Please complete in typescript or in

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s}

DANIEL

Surname

IMISON

: I

Administrator's address

Building name/number

ALIXPARTNERS, 6 NEW STREET SQUARE

Street
Post town |LONDON
County/Redion |
wike | e[clalal Tslslr
Colntry UNITED KINGDCM
n Administrator's name ©

—
Ful forename(s) CATHERINE @0ther administrator

Use this section ta tell us about

Surname WILL LJAMSON another administrator.

Administrator's address @

Building name/number

ALIXPARTNERS, THE ZENITH BUILDING

@ Other administrator

another administrator,

Street 26 SPRING GARDENS
|
Post town | MAN(_:.HESTER
County/Region ‘ B
Powode w2z [+fafo] [
Country | UNITED KINGDOM

Use this section ta tell us abaut

04/17 Version 1.0

CHFPG21




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for

% What this form is NOT for
You can't use this confinuation
vage to tell us about an
appointment, resignation,
removal or vacation of office.

Use this continuation page to

tell us about ancther insolvency
practitioner where more than

2 are already jointly appointed.
Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

- Filling in this form
Flease complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type

Tick to show the nature of the appeintment:

/] Administrator

[J Administrative receiver
I Receiver

] Manager
I Nominee

| Supervisor

| Liquidator

. ] Provisional liquidator

0 You can use this continuation page

with the following forms:

- VAMY, VAMZ2, VAM3, VAM4,
VAMG, VAM/

- VA1, CVA3, CvA4

- AMOD2, AMO3, AMO4, AMDS,
AMOB, AMO7, AMO8, AMOSY,
AM10, AM{2, AM13, AM14,
AM19, AM20, AMZ1, AM22,
AM23, AM24, AM25

- REC1, RECZ, REC3

- LIQ2, LIg3, 11Q05, LQ13, Lig14,

- WU07, W5

- Com1, COM2, COM3, COM4

- NDISC

Insolvency practitioner’s name

Full forename(s)

SIMON

Surname

APPELL

Insolvency practitioner’s address

Building name/number |AL1XPARTNERS, 6 NEW STREET SQUARE

Street r
|
Post town | LONDON
County/Region | B
Postcode [ E [ C [ 4 [A [—[T‘?[?
Country ~ [unNITED KINGDOM

04/17 Version 1.0 CHFPO21




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

W Pofs Rl

To date

‘1fe  [ofs  [2[olt]s

Progress report

IZ| | attach a copy of the progress report

s |}

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

X _S_;w

Signature date

5 [olr [Efofafe

04/17 Version 1.0

CHFP021




AM10

Notice of administratot’s progress report

B Presenter information

mnportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record,

Alt information on this form will appear on the
public record.

‘ Addrets

THE ZENITH BUILDING, 26 SPRING

| cARDENS

| ™" MANCHESTER

[wlz] [ +[x]o

Lowunlry

P’oslcon‘e
UNITED KINGDOM

| ™" PAUL BUTTERFIELD here to send
Compnymame. o) IXPARTNERS You may return this form to any Campanies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

/7 ﬂ Further information

lnx

F 0 151 838 4500

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

The company name and number match the
informaticn held on the public Register.

You have attached the required documents.

You have signed the form.

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

04/17 Version 1.0 CHFPO21




AlixPartners

when it really
matters

Administrators’
Progress Report for
the period

17 September 2017
to 16 March 2018

Afren Plc and Afren Nigeria Holdings
Limited - both in Administration

13 April 2018




Afren Plc and Afren Nigeria Holdings Limited — both in Administration (the Companies)

Contents

1. Why this report has been prepared .........coo i 1

2. Summary of Information for Creditors .. v e e e e 3

3. Progress of the Administrations v eoricie s e e e B

4, Investigations........... rreeeerarataarareaes PR 13

5. Estimated outcome for creditors..........cc..ut E b e e r R ey 14

6. What hapPens NeXt .o e e tadraa s e e e e 17

Appendices

Appendix A. Statutory information

Appendix B. Receipts and Payments Accounts for the period 17 September 2017 to
16 March 2018 and Cumulative Accounts for the period since
appcintment

Appendix C. PLC Trading Recelpts and Payments Accounts for the period
17 September 2017 to 16 March 2018 and Cumulative Accounts for the
period since appointment

Appendix D. Administrators’ fees

Appendix E. Administrators” expenses and disbursements

Appendix F. Additional information in relation to the Administrators’ fees

Appendix G. Exit routes

AlixPartners

The Zenith Building
26 Spnng Gardens
Manchester M2 1AB

t: +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f: +44 (0) 161 838 4501

© AlixPartners 2018, All rights reserved. alixpa rtners.com




Afren Plc and Afren Nigeria Holdings Limited — both In Administratton (the Companies)}

1. Why this report has been prepared

1.1 Simon Appell, Daniel Imison and Catherine Williamson {the Administrators)
were appointed as Administrators of Afren Pic (PLC) on 31 July 2015. On
30 November 2015, Simon Appell, Daniel Imison and Catherine Williamson were
also appointed as Adminlistrators of Afren Nigeria Holdings Limited (ANHL).

1.2 In accordance with UK insclvency legisiation, an administrator is required to
provide a progress report covering the period of six months commencing on the
date on which the company entered into administration and every subsequent
period of six months. This progress report covers the period 17 September 2017
to 16 March 2018 (the Period} and should be read in conjunction with all
previous reports in respect of the Companies,

1.3 This report has been prepared in accordance with rules 18.2 and 18.3 of the
Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016,

1.4 Coples of all reports are available to view and download from AlixPartners’
creditor portal. Access to the portal can be found aon the internet at

http://www.alixpartnersinfoportal.com using the following log-in details:

Username: afren
Password: 11589003

1.5 The purpose of this report is to provide statutory and financial information about
the Companies and to provide an update on the progress of the Administrations,
including details of assets realised during the Period, details regarding the
Administrators’ fees and the expected outcome for each class of creditor.

1.6 As a reminder, the administrator of a company must perform their functions with
a view to achieving one of the following statutory objectives:

Objective 1@ rescuing the company as a going concern;

Objective 2: achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the company were wound up (without first
being in administration); or

Objective 3: realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors.

1.7 In the case of PLC, the Administrators are pursuing the second statutory objective
and in the case of ANHL the Administrators are pursuing the third statutory
objective.

1.8 Further details on the actions taken to achieve the objectives can be found in
section 3 of this report. It should be noted that, given the level of actual and
anticipated asset realisations in each Administration compared to the level of the
Companies’ secured creditors, the Administrators do not anticipate that there will
be any return to unsecured creditors, other than by virtue of the Unsecured
Creditors’ Fund.

1.9 Details of the Administrators’ fees and disbursements incurred are provided at
Appendices D to F.

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 1




Afren Plc and Afren Nigeria Holdings Limited — both in Administration (the Companies)

1.10 More information relating to the Administration process, Adminlistrators’ fees and
creditors’ rights can be found on AlixPartners’ creditor portal
(http:/ /www.alixpartnersinfoportal.com), as detailed in paragraph 1.4.

1.11 If you require a hard copy of this report or have any queries in relation to its
contents or the Administrations generally, please contact Paul Butterfield on
0161 838 4539, by email to creditorreports@alixpartners.com, or write to
AlixPartners’ offlce at The Zenith Buiiding, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester,

M2 1AB.

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 2




Afren Plc and Afren Nigeria Holdings Limited - both in Administration (the Companias)

Summary of information for creditors

PLC

e Estimated
$ million debt Repayment Expected
Description {a) to date outcome
Secured creditors
Wilmington Trust {London) 217 18.5 Uncertain
Limited {Wilmington) as
security trustee for the private
placement notes
(the Bridge Securities)

Deutsche Bank AG, Citibank 300 Nif il
Nigeria Limlted, Natixis and BNP

Paribas (on behalf of the Ebok

Lenders) under the Ebok Facility

{the Ebok Facility}

Total secured creditors 517 18.5 Uncertain
Preferential creditors (b} 0.2 0.2 Repaid in full
Unsecured creditors of PLC

with access to security

elsewhere in the Group

Okwok Facility/OML 113 Faclity 50 54 Uncertain
Senior Secured Notes 2016 253 7.0 Uncertain
{the 2016 Bonds)

Senlor Secured Notes 2019 250 6.7 Uncertain
fthe 2019 Bonds)

Senior Secured Notes 2020 360 9,2 Uncertain
(the 2020 Bonds)(c)

Total unsecured creditors of 913 76.9 Uncertain
PLC with access to security

elsewhere in the Group

Prescribed part distribution:

Unsecured creditors of PLC 913 76.9 D.7

with access to security

elsewhere In the Group (d)

Other unsecured creditors 284 Nil 0.2
Total unsecured 1,197 76.9 Uncertain
creditors/repayments
Total liabilities/repayments 1,714.2 95.6 Uncertaln

(a) Estimated principal amount of the debts as at 31 July 2015, ta which accrued interest must be added and, in the case of the Bridge

Securities only, the applicable make-whole payment.

(b) £6.15 million translated at a rate of 1.561 USD:GBP, the exchange rate used as at the date of the Administrators’ appeintment.
(¢} The 2016 Bands, the 2019 Bands and the 2020 Bonds are defined in this report, collectively, as the Existing Bonds.

(d) Subject to further costs and disbursements.

Administrators’ Progress Repart

ADM501




Afren Plc and Afren Nigeria Holdings Limited - both in Administration (the Companies)

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Notes:

Throughout this report, the currencies teferred to are USD $ (United States
Dollars) and GBP £ (British Pounds Sterling).

Throughout this report, all conversions between USD $ and GBP £ have been
completed using the exchange rate at the relevant dates of the Administrators’
appointments.

There have been no distributions to creditors from the PLC Administration during
the Period.

The other distributions to the secured credltors have been paid outside of the PLC
estate, including from ANHL, following realisations of assets elsewhere within the
wider Afren group of companies (together with the Companies, the Group).
These payments are therefore not shown in the Administrators” Receipls and
Payments Accounts for PLC at Appendix B.

An update on the estimated return to each class of creditor is provided below.
Secured creditors

Bridge Securities

At the date of the Administrators’ appointment, the balance due to the holders of
the Bridge Securities was approximately $217 million plus the applicable
make-whole amount. PLC has granted first ranking fixed and floating charges
over substantially ali of its assets in favour of Witmington.

Following the sale of the Okoro asset, the holders of the existing bonds

(the Existing Bondholders) received a distribution of $6.1 million. Given the
security held by Wilmington (on behalf of the holders of the Bridge Securities),
there will be no further distributions out of assets of either company to secured
creditors, other than Wilmington, until all amounts owing in respect of the
Bridge Securities have been repaid in full. It remains uncertain whether the
Bridge Securities will be repaid in full.

Ebok Facility

At the date of the Administrators’ appointment, the Ebok Facility was fully drawn
and the principal amount owed was approximately $300 million.

The return to the Ebok Lenders from the Administration of PLC is expected to be
nil. Details of the steps taken to date with regard to the Ebok asset are provided
in section 3 of this report.

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501




Afren Pic and Afren Nigeria Holdings Limited — both in Administration (the Companies)

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

Unsecured creditors of the Companies with access to security
elsewhere in the Group

Okwok Facility and OML 113 Facility

Following Access Bank’'s enforcement of its security over the debt owed under the
Okwok Facility and the OML 113 Facility (the Okwok/OML 113 Facility), there
remains an outstanding debt of approximately $0.5 million, after the allocation of
costs and charges.

Senior Secured Notes 2016, 2019 and 2020

At the date of the Administrators’ appointment, the principal amounts outstanding
to the Existing Bonds were $253 million in respect of the 2016 Bonds, $250
million in respect of the 2019 Bonds and $360 million in respect of the 2020
Bonds.

The Existing Bondholders have received a share of the proceeds from the sale of
the Okoro asset, ranking pari passu with the holders of the Bridge Securities

(as per the Pari Passu Intercreditor Agreement dated 9 December 2013).

The Existing Bondholders are unsecured creditors of PLC.

Further information on PLC's secured liabllities Is provided in section 5 of this
report.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims in respect of PLC were paid in full on 20 April 2016.

Unsecured creditors

The Administrators are required to create a fund to be set aside for the benefit of
the company’s unsecured creditors. Given the estimated value of the company’s
net property, the Administrators have set aside the maximum fund of

£0.6 million.

It is likely that the return to unsecured creditors will be less than one pence in the
pound. For further information please refer to section 5 of this report.

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501




Afren Plc and Afren Nigeria Holdings Limited — both In Administration (the Companles)

2,13

2.14

ANHL

$ million Estimated debt Repayment Expected
Description (a) to date {b) outcome
Secured creditors

Wilmington as Note Securlty Trustee for the 211 i2.4 Uncertain
Bridge Securities

The 2016 Bonds (c) 247 - Uncertain
The 2019 Bonds (c) 244 - Uncertain
The 2020 Bonds (c} 351 - Uncertaln
Total secured creditors 1,053 12.4 Uncertain
Preferential creditors Niil - -
Unsecured creditors 654 - 0.9
Total liabilities 1,707 12.4 Uncertain

{a) Estimated amount of the debis as at 30 November 2015, (after certaln repayments dunng the PLC administration} excluding
accrued Interest and {in the case of the Bndge Securties only} the applicable 'make-whole’ payment. ANHL has guaranteed

indebtedness and has provided certain security.

{b) Repayments during the Admmistratien of ANHL anly {excludes PLC and ether repayments made in the period pnor to the ANHL

adminlisiration}

{cj Together the Existing Bonds. AMHL has guaranteed indebtedness and has provided certain security.

Summary of third party security

$ millton
Description

Estimated third party

liabilities {a)

Parties with third party security {b)

BNP Paribas {as Security Trustee on behalf of the Ebok Lenders under the 300
Ebok Facility}

Access Bank Plc (Access Bank) as lender under the Okwok/OML 113 0.5 ()
Facility

Total 300.5

{a) Prindpal amount of these tiird party debts as st the date of this pragress report excluding accrued Interest.

(b) ANHL has not guaranteed indebtedness, but has pledged secunty in suppart of third party liabllitles.

(c) Following partlal payment,

Secured creditors

Bridge Securities

ANHL has granted first ranking fixed and floating charges over substantially all of
its assets (excluding the shares held by it in Afren Exploration & Petroleum

Nigeria Alpha Limited (AEPNA)) in favour of Wilmington.

As with PLC, it remains uncertain whether the Bridge Securities will be repaid in
full. During the Period, a distribution of $2m was paid to Wilmington, bringing
distributions to Wilmington to $12.4 million from ANHL to date.

Administrators” Progress Report

ADM501




Afren Pic and Afren Nigeria Holdings Limited — both in Administration (the Companies)

2.15

2.16

2.17

2.18

2.19

2.20

Senior Secured Loan Notes 2016, 2019 and 2020

ANHL has guaranteed the obligations of PLC under the 2016 Bonds, the 2019
Bonds and the 2020 Bonds and granted BNP Paribas (on behalf of the Existing
Bondholders) security over the shares which it owns in Afren Resources Limited,
(ARL and the ARL Shares) as security for its obligations under each series of
Existing Bonds,

Holders of third party security

Ebok Facility

The return to the Ebok Lenders from the Administration of ANHL is expected to be
nil.

Okwok Facility

ANHL provided third party security in respect of the obligations of the obligors
under AEPNA‘s $50 million facility with Access Bank. ANHL granted fixed security
over the shares in AEPNA owned by it to secure the obligations of AEPNA under
the Okwok/OML 113 Facility.

Preferential creditors

ANHL does not have any preferential creditors.

Unsecured creditors

The Administrators are required to create a fund to be set aside for the benefit of
unsecured creditors. At present, ANHL's net property is expected to be at least
£15 million, and the Administrators have therefore set aside the maximum fund of
£0.5 million.

In respect of unsecured creditors, UK insolvency legislation stipulates that
creditors of the same class should be treated equally, Hence, the funds available
for distribution are split on a pro-rata basis amongst all creditors of each class,
regardless of the size of their claims. Further details of the expected outcome to
each class of creditor is provided in section 5.

Admnistrators’ Progress Report

ADM501




Afren Plc and Afren Nigeria Holdings Limited - both in Administration (the Companies)

31

3.2

3.3

3.4

3,5

3.6

3.7

38

Progress of the Administrations

In addition to their statutory objectives, the Administrators have duties imposed
by insolvency and other legislation and their regulating professional bodies. The
Administrators have set out infermation in respect of the pregress of these duties
in addition to that of the realisation of assets and distribution of available funds.
The detail included is intended to provide users of this report with information to
allow them to understand how the Administrators’ fees and expenses as set out in
Appendices D and E have been incurred, as well as the sensitivities that might be
applicable to the Administrators” anticipated fees and expenses over the
remainder of the Administrations.

The Administrators’ strategy in both Administrations remains focused on achieving
the maximum recoveries for creditors from realisations either directly within each
Administration, or by supporting the Companies’ investments and/or subsidiary
businesses and assets elsewhere in the Group.

Asset realisations

As creditors are aware, the assets and liabilities of PLC and ANHL are closely
aligned, therefore the updates provided in the following paragraphs relate to both
entities, except where either PLC or ANHL is mentioned specifically.

The Group’s Nigerian assets

Ebok

Operations at the Ebok asset continue to be overseen by Oriental Resources
Limited (Oriental).

The disputes with Oriental are ongoing and ARL, the subsidiary company which
owns the interest, remains in Liquidation. Therefore, it continues to be uncertain
whether it will be possible to achieve any realisations in respect of this asset.

Disputes with Oriental

Various disputes between ARL and Oriental under the Joint Operating Agreement
(JOA) remain ongoing. These are taking place in various jurisdictions and include
both litigation and arbitration proceedings.

Separately, proceedings commenced by the Administrators in the English Court
against Oriental and certain other parties are ongoing.

The above disputes are commercially sensitive therefore detailed Information
cannot be disclosed at present., A full update will be provided when the actions
have been caoncluded, or when it is otherwise appropriate to do so.

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501




Afren Plc and Afren Nigeria Holdings Limited — both in Administration (the Companies)

3!9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

ARL Receivership

As detailed above, ARL remains in liquidation and Mr Seyi Akinwunmi

{the Receiver) has been appointed as Receiver by Wilmington in its capacity as
security trustee over certain of ARL’s assets, including ARL's rights under the JOA
with Oriental. The Administrators understand that the Receiver's application for a
declaration as to his entitlement to the specified assets over which he has been
appointed and an order requiring ARL’s Provisional Liquidator to release the
specified assets to the Receiver, is yet to be heard.

ARL winding up

Following the withdrawal of the co-applicants from the Administrators’ application
to challenge the Official Receiver’s appointment, the Administrators have
continued to progress the application. Notice has been served on those
respondents for whom the Administrators have addresses and the hearing was
adjourned until 7 May 2018,

ANHL's interest in ARL Is limited to its shareholding in ARL and PLC’s interest is
limited to its unsecured creditor claim.

OML 26
FHN sale

As previously reported, completion of the FHN Sale is subject to successfully
obtaining Government approval to the transfer of shares. Approval is yet to be
received and the Administrators are continuing to work with the purchaser as
required, in order to secure the approval. The consideration received is
non-refundable and not dependent on gaining Government approval to the share
transfer.

Dispute with Petroleum Zion

As previously reported, Petroleum Zion contends that it was the highest bidder for
OML 26 and seeks relief including specific performance mandating that FHN or
Wilmington executes the SPA negotiated with it.

On 18 December 2017, Petroleum Zion filed pleadings before the Lagos High
Court naming the Administrators, Wilmington and others as defendants. It is
understood that detailed particulars have since been lodged, but, the
Administrators are not aware that a hearing date has been set as yet.

OPL 310

The second and final instalment of sale consideration, totalling $1 miilion, was
received on 28 December 2017. The purchaser is yet to obtain ministerial consent
to the transfer and therefore the sale is yet to complete. The Administrators will
continue to work with the purchaser as required in order to obtain the consents.

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501




Afren Plc and Afren Nigeria Holdings Limited - bhoth in Administration (the Companies)

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

3.20

3.21

3.22

OML 115

The Group’s interest in the OML 115 licence is held by Afren Exploration &
Production Nigeria Beta Limited. The Administrators received a tentative
expression of potential interest which continues to be explored with the assistance
of PIT Partners UK Limited {(PIT).

The interested party has conducted an initial due diligence review of the asset and
the Administrators continue to liaise with the party and PIT to assess this Interest
further.

FHN 113 and OML 113

Mr Sevi Akinwunmi remains in office as liquidator ¢f FHN 113 and the
Administrators are continuing to monitor the liquidator's actions. To date, a small
contribution to costs has been made and the Administrators are considering
providing funds to support recovery action, which, if successful, could result in a
recovery for the creditors of PLC and/or ANHL.

Other operations in Africa and Iraq

The Kurdistan region of Iraq

Afren Mena Limited is likely to remain in Liguidation until at least 30 June 2018,
when a ‘subsequent sale’ clause in respect of the Liquidators’ sale of assets
expires and it can be confirmed that there will be no further recoveries into the
estate. There are not expected to be further recoveries into the Administrations
from this source.

Kenya

The Administrators of PLC have petitioned for the Liquidation of East African
Exploration (Kenya) Limited (EAX) as this entity is insolvent. The winding up
order is listed for hearing in May 2018.

Durlng the Period, the Administrators have returned the balance of sale proceeds
following the compromise payments made to operational unsecured creditors to
EAX. A portlon of the sale consideration totalling $2,059,067 remains deposited
with the Kenyan Court, pending resolution of a third party creditor claim. The
third party creditor in question has lodged an application to stay the winding up
pending its own attachment application to have these funds paid over to It, The
Administrators have challenged both the attachment and the stay applications
and appealed against the court’s decision to hear it.

The Administrators consider that the funds should be paid to the Liquidator once
appoirted, to be distributed to its creditors, including the Companies.

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADMS01

10




Afren Plc and Afren Nigeria Holdings Limited - both in Administration (the Companies)

3.23

3.24

3.25

3.26

3.27

3.28

3.29

Tanzania

The Administrators and the Octant Energy Group (Octant), as prospective
purchaser of the assets in Tanzania, are continuing to seek the required
Governmental approvals to the proposed sale. Positive progress has been made at
a local level, but it remains unclear when the approvals will be received. During
the Period, certain amendments were required to the sale and purchase
agreement following a restructure of the Octant Energy Group.

Cote d'Ivoire

Afren CI One Carporation, the holding entity which is registered in the Cayman
Islands, was placed into Liquidation on 12 January 2018. The Administrators have
transferred the funds held on behailf of that entity following the sale of the assets
to the Liquidator. This payment is reflected in the Receipts and Payments
Accounts at Appendix B,

Afren Plc has subsequently lodged an unsecured claim into the Liquidation in
respect of the debts owed by the company. The first meeting in the Liquidation
was heid on 4 April 2018 and it Is anticipated that the Liquidator will be in a
position to declare a dividend to creditors, including PLC, shortly.

Book debts

Energy Equity Resources lcan repayment

The Administrators remain in discussions with regard to the debt due from Energy
Equity Resources (EER), who were FHN 113’s JV pariner on the OML 113 field,
totalling $6 million. This debt is yet to be repaid and the Administrators are
considering further recovery options with legal advisors.

Other matters

Trading accounts

Attached at Appendices B and C are the Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
Accounts and Trading Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Period. The
accounts are presented on a cash basis and not on an accruals basis. Details of
certain expenses which have been Incurred but not yet paid are provided at
Appendix E.

The non-recourse funding agreement between PLC and ANHL remains in place.

Given the commonality of the secured creditors, this agreement has no impact on
the overall return to the creditors.

Creditors and shareholders

Details of the estimated outcome for creditors can be found in sections 2 and 5.

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501

11




Afren Plc and Afren Nigeria Holdings Limited — both in Administration (the Companies)

3.30

3.31

3.32

3.33

The Administrators have continued to respond to a number of creditor queries and
correspondence during the Period. The directors’ Statement of Affairs in respect of
PLC listed unsecured creditor claims totalling $1,567 million, however, the
majority of these debts are in relation to the Existing Bonds. The directors’
Statement of Affairs in respect of ANHL listed unsecured creditor claims totalling
$654 million, made up of intercompany loan balances. The ultimate quantum of
unsecured claims will be contingent upon realisations from the assets held across
the Group and final levels remain uncertain at this time.

Administration {including statutory reporting)

In addition to their duties relating to realising and distributing the assets of the
Companies, the Administrators must comply with certain statutory compliance
matters In accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986, These include preparing
bi-annual reports to creditors advising of the progress of the Administrations. The
Administrators are responsible for liaising with HM Revenue and Customs to
determine the final position in respect of corporation tax, VAT and other taxes
that may be owed by or to the Companies, and for filing tax returns for the
duration of the Administrations.

In order to ensure the matters of the Administrations are being progressed
sufficiently, the Administrators have a duty to conduct periedic case reviews and
complete case checklists. In addition, the Administrators’ treasury function will
also comply with cash accounting requirements including raising payments,
processing journal vouchers and posting receipts, preparing bank reconciliations
and statutory returns.

The time taken for statutory tasks is largely fixed, insofar as the cost of preparing
a report to creditors or filing an annual return is similar fer most cases, except
where cases are very large or complex, as in these cases. Where the costs of
statutory compliance and reporting to creditors exceeds the initial estimate, it will
generally be because the duration of the case has been longer than expected, due
to, for example protracted realisation of assets, meaning additional perlodic
reports have had to be prepared and distributed to stakeholders.

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADMS501

12




Afren Plc

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

and Afren Nigeria Holdings Limited — both In Administration {the Companies)

Investigations

As reported previously, the Administrators liaised with the Department for
Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy (BEIS) (formerly the Department for
Business, Innovation & Skills) while it investigated the events which led to the
dismissal of the previous CEQ and COO (together the Former Officers) of PLC.
Information and documentation were provided as necessary.

As a result of the BEIS investigation and its subsequent application tc have the
Former Officers disqualified from acting as directors, both of the Former Officers
have been disqualified for a period of 14 years.

Liaison with UK Law enforcement

The Administrators have continued to support UK law enforcement agencies in
their enquiries into the Group's affairs and the past conduct of the Group’s
management. This has primarily involved responding to information requests and
attending meetings, where required.

The Serious Fraud Office (SFO) continues to pursue criminal charges against the
Former Officers. As previously reported, the charges relate to the same
transactions which form the basis of the civil claims brought by the Administrators
against the same two individuals and, additionally, Oriental®.

Litigation

Due to commercial sensitivity, the Administrators are unable to provide further
details in relation to the ongoing litigation in which PLC and ARL are bringing
claims against the dismissed directors, Oriental and others.

The Administraters can confirm that they are involved in, or assisting with,
potential and/or ongoing proceedings in respect of the Companies and/or ARL in
Nigeria, England and France,

! The defendants also Include two members of the Indimi family.

Administrators’ Progress Repart

ADM501

13




Afren Plc and Afren Nigeria Holdings Limited — both in Administration (the Companies)

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

Estimated outcome for creditors
Secured creditors

Holders of the Bridge Securities

Wilmington was appointed as Security Trustee for holders of the Bridge Securities
pursuant to a security trust deed dated 30 April 2015, The Companies also
granted flxed and floating charges over substantially all of their property, assets
and undertakings (excluding the shares which are held in AEPNA) to Wilmington
on that date pursuant to an English law debenture, and English law charge over
intercompany debts and a Nigerian law share charge over the ARL shares.

As at the date of the insolvency of PLC, the amount due to the holders of the
Bridge Securities was approximately $217 million. The debt continues to accrue
interest and there are also appticable make-whole payments due.

A distribution of $2 millicn has been paid during the Period. To date, Wilmington
has recelved distributions totalling $18.5 million from asset realisations in ANHL
and elsewhere within the Group.

It is uncertain whether asset realisations in either PLC or ANHL will be sufficient to
enable the holders of the Bridge Securities te be repaid in full.

Deutsche Bank AG, Citibank Nigeria Limited, Nataxis and
BNP Paribas

The lenders of the Ebok Facility benefit from security over a limited number of the
PLC's assets along with certain other assets within the Group.

As at the date of appointment, the principal amount of the debt due under the
Ebok Facility was approximately $300 million.

The return to the Ebok lenders from PLC and ANHL is expected to be nil. As a
result of the security held by Wilmingtan on behalf of the holders of the Bridge
Securities, there will be no distributions out of PLC's assets tc the Ebok lenders
until all amounts owing In respect of the Bridge Securities have been repaid in
full.

Senior Secured Notes

Since 2011, PLC has issued three sets of bonds {the 2016 Bonds, the 2019 Bonds
and the 2020 Bonds). The bonds are unsecured at PLC level, however, ANHL has
guaranteed PLC's obligations under those Existing Bonds. The respective liabilities
due under the Existing Bonds are $253 million, $250 miliion and $360 million. The
Existing Bonds are listed on the Luxembourg Stock Exchange and are guaranteed
on a subordinated basis by ARL and on a senior basis by ANHL and certain other
Group companies.

As detailed in section 2, the Existing Bondholders have received a share of the
proceeds from the sale of the Okoro asset,

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501

14




Afren Plc and Afren Nigeria Holdings Limited — both in Administration (the Companies)

5.10

5.11

5.12

5.13

5.14

5.15

5.16

5.17

5.18

It remains unlikely that proceeds from the realisations of the remaining assets will
be sufficient to enable any further distributions to be paid to the Existing
Bondholders. However, the Existing Bondholders will be entitled to receive a share
of the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund to be distributed to the unsecured creditors of
PLC.

Access Bank Plc

Access Bank is an unsecured creditor of PLC but benefits from limited recourse
security granted by ANHL. ANHL has no direct liability to Access Bank if proceeds
from the dispasal of assets over which ANHL has granted security are not
sufficient to repay Access Banic in full.

Following application of the proceeds of the disposals of AEPNA’S interest in the
Okwok field, over which AEPNA had granted securlty to Access Bank and of FHN
113's interest in QML 113, over which OML 113 had granted security to Access
Bank, approximately $0.5 million is outstanding in respect of the Okwok/OML 113
Facility.

As Access Bank has realised all of its security, and is an unsecured creditor of
PLC, it is not expected that Access Bank will receive any further recoveries other
than a share of the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund to be distributed to the unsecured
creditors of PLC.

Preferential creditors

In respect of PLC, preferential creditor claims totalling £149,515 were agreed and
a dividend of 100 pence in the pound was declared and paid on 20 April 2016.

ANHL does not have any preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors’ Fund

Where there is a floating charge which was created on or after

15 September 2003, the administrators are required to create a fund from the
company’s net property available for the benefit of unsecured creditors
{Unsecured Creditors’ Fund), commonly known as the 'Prescribed Part’.

In both PLC and ANHL, the Companies’ individual net property is sufficient to
enable the creation of an Unsecured Creditors’ Fund of the statutory maximum of
£0.6 million. The likely level of return to unsecured creditors can be found within
section 2. Given the level of the debts of unsecured creditors in each case, the
return to each creditor will be less than one pence in the pound.

Crediters are invited to submit details of their claims if they have not already
done so to AlixPartners’ Manchester office, situated at The Zenith Building,

26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB, using the statement of claim forms that
can be downloaded from AlixPartners’ creditor portal website. Alternatively, claims
can be submitted electronically to afren@alixpartners.com.

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADMS501




Afren Plc and Afren Nigena Holdings Limited - bath in Administration {the Companies)

5.19 The Administrators are not able to acknowledge receipt of individual claims.

However, claims received will be held on file until the Administrators are in a

position to make distributlons,

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501

16




Afren Plc and Afren Nigeria Holdings Limited — both in Administration (the Companies)

6.1

6.2

6.3

What happens next

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor {with the agreement of at least 5% of the value of the unsecured
creditors) may request in writing that the Administrators provide further
information about their fees or expenses which have been itemised in this
progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the agreement of at least
10% of the value of unsecured creditors) may, within eight weeks of recelpt of
this report, make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for
the Administrators’ fees is inappropriate, or that the fees charged or the expenses
incurred by the Administrators during the period of this report are excessive,

Next report

The Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of
the end of the next six months of the Administration, or earller if the
Administrations have been finalised. Details of the proposed exit routes are
provided at Appendix G.

For and on behalf of
The Companies

:;L [ [

Daniel Imison
Administrator

Encs

Administrators” Progress Reporl

ADM501

17




Afren Plc and Afren Nigeria Holdings Limited — both in Administration {the Companies}

Appendix A. Statutory information

Company information - PLC

Company name Afren Plc
Registerad number 05304498
Registered office The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Former registered office  Kinnaird House, 1 Pall Mall East, London, SW1Y S5AU
and trading address

Court details High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Court reference 5206 of 2015

Appointor’s information -~ PLC

Name Address Position

David Charles c/o Kinnaird House, 1 Pall Mall East, London, Director

Lawrence Frauman SWI1Y 5AU

Alan Scott Linn ¢/o Kinnaird House, 1 Pall Mall East, London, Director
SWi1Y 5aU

David Howard ¢/o Kinnaird House, 1 Pall Mail East, London, Director

Thomas SWiY 5AU

Company information - ANHL

Company name Afren Nigeria Holdings Limited

Registered number 06033276

Registered office The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Former registered office  Kinnaird House, 1 Pall Mall East, London, SW1Y 5AU

Court detaiis High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Court reference CR-2015-009172

Appointor’s information - ANHL

Name Address

Afren Nigeria Holdings c/o AlixPartners, The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester,

Limited M2 1AB

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501

18




Afren Plc and Afren Nigeria Holdings Limited — both in Administration (the Companies)

Administrators’ information — PLC and ANHL

Name Address IP number Name of authorising body
Simon Jonathan AlixPartners, 009305 Insolvency Practitioners Association
Appell 6 New Street Square,
London, EC4A 3BF
Daniel Imison AlixPartners, 013434 Insolvency Practitioners Association

6 New Street Square,
London, EC4A 3BF

Catherine Mary AlixPartners, The 011570 Insclvency Practitioners Association
Williamson Zenith Building,

26 Spring Gardens,

Manchester, M2 1AB

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insaolvency Act 1986, all
functions of the Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of the Administrators. All
references to the Administrators should be read as the Joint Administrators.

Extension of Administrations

PLC and ANHL

The Administration of PLC was initially extended by 12 months to 30 July 2017, with the
consent of PLC’s creditors, The Administration of ANHL was due to end automatically on
29 November 2016.

It was not possible to conclude all outstanding matters prior to these dates, therefore the
Administrators successfully sought an order of the court to extend both Administrations
until 29 November 2018.

it is unlikely that all outstanding matters will be concluded prior to 29 November 2018
therefore the Administrators will seek a further extension to the Administrations prior to
the current expiry date.

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADML01 19




Afren Plc and Afren Nigeria Holdings Limited — both in Administration (the Companies)

Appendix B. Receipts and Payments Accounts for the
period 17 September 2017 to 16 March 2018
and Cumulative Accounts for the period
since appointment

PLC

Receipts and Payments Account GBP £

Statement
of Affalrs £ Period £ Cumulative £
Floating charge assets
Receipts
Funding from USD ac¢count 1,530,000 20,580,596
Cash at bank - 892,379
Intercormpany debts - 81,766
Contribution to legal casts - 112,000
Artwork - 268,820
Rent deposit refund - 6,369
Head office furntture and equipment - 11,700
IT equipment - 3,360
Sundry refunds - 4,984
Tax refund - ' 1,084
Insurance refund - 501
Bank ntenest 1,565 3,524
1,531,565 21,967,083
Payments
Trading defick 205,358 7,258,179
Administrators' fees 1,671,665 5,109,679
Administrators' pre-appontment fees - 80,794
Category 1 disbursements:
Statutory advertismg - 1,830
Travel and subsistence 1,367 14,656
Telephone charges 113 479
Skorage costs 4,674 14,741
Counar and shipping costs - 4,631
Stationery and postage 2,632 30,222
Creditor mesting costs - 15,748
Computer supplias 5,283 146,708
Data processing 12,976 62,735
Caleqary 2 disbursements:
Printing, phototopying and telephone charges - 2,864
Legal fees:
Past appointment legal fees 118,303 4,169,116
Pre appointrnent legal fees - 25,758
Third party legal fees 198,449 442,731
Legal disbursements 326,436 1,245,269
Agent's Fees - artwork auction - 52,567
Employee clalms agent's fees - B,720
Statutory Investlgation costs:
Legal advice and assistance 358,713 3,057,227
Agent's fees - data analysis 23,743 50,760
Prafessipnal fees - Rigaton assstance 135,663 520,863
PAYE and #ational Insurence - 5,675
Share register maintenance charges 2,804 16,774
Bank charges 36 1,893
(3,064,215) (21,214,620)
Distributions
Preferential creditors - 100p/£1 20/04/16 - 149,515
- {149,515)
Balance of floating charge assets {1,532,650) 602,948
Represented by
VAT receivable 174,812
Interest bearlng accounts . 478,136
) B GD2,948

Administrators” Progress Report
ADMEOL 20




Afren Plc and Afren Nigeria Holdings Limited — both in Administration ({the Companies)

Receipts and Payments Account USD $§

Statement
of Affakrs § Period $ Cumuiatlve $
Floating charge assets
Receipts
62,952,944 Cash at bark - 51,783,376
Contribution to costs - Okoro - 1,500,000
AIOBRGNL and OPL 210 sale praceeds 492 000 6,396,000
Block 2B safe proceeds - 122,000
OML 26 sale proceeds - 1,031,254
Block 117/18 sak proceeds 61,743 296,498
Book debts - 275,705
Funding from ANHL 2,315,849 4,315,849
Funds due ta Afren Mauritus - sale of 8lock 2B - 1
Bank nterest 31,324 95,596
2,900,916 63,816,279
Payments
Trading defick 25,000 29,255,70%
Funding to GBP account 723,566 25,613,007
Professional adviers' fees and disbursements 164,131 3,889,911
Statutary investigation costs 271,819 461,498
Legal fees 1,597 21,598
IT costs - 4,637
Annual return fiing fees 15,288 15,431
Tax advkor's fees - 7,978
Starage feas 9,941 19,881
Bank charges 519 6,249
(1,211,861) (59,295,895)
Balance of Avating charge assets 1,689,055 4,520,384
Represented by
Interest bearing accounts 4,476,218
VAT receivable 44,166
4,520,384

Note: The above i subject te small rounding differences.

*Sterling equivalent as at 16 March 2018 = £3,241,132 converted at the rate of £0.717:41.

The Group operated internatonally and transacted primarily in USD$ durmg the course af trading. The majonty of
the Administration reaksations are USD$ currency and therefore the Adminlstrators are maintaining bank accounts
In USD$ as well as GBPE. Transactions between the currency accounts are being kept to a minimum in order to
minimise the Impact of currency hokdings on the estate.

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501

21




Afren Plc and Afren Nigeria HoldIngs Limited ~ both in Administration (the Companies)

ANHL

Receipts and Payments Account GBP E

Statement
of Affairs £ Period £ Cumulative £
Floating charge assets
Recelpts
Funding from USD account - 2,614,000
Sundry refunds - 480
Bank interest - A 287
- 2,614,767
Payments
Administrators' pre-appointment costs
AlPartners Services UK LLP - 87,524
Akin Gump LLP - 191,749
Admmistrators’ fees - 443 090
Category 1 dsbursements:
Travel and subsistence costs - 178
Statlonery, postage and phatocopying - 589
Telephone charges - 34
Category 2 disbursements:
Intemal printing and photcepying - 130
Legal fees 910 1,359,570
Legal disbursements - 102,943
Irrecaverable VAT 182 428,128
Bank chames - 60
{1,092} {2,613,995}
Balance of flaating charge assets {1,092) 772
Represented by
Interest bearing account 772
772
Receipts and Paymaents Account USD %
Statement
of Affalrs $ Period $ Cumulative $
Floating charge assets
Receiprs
8,600 Intercompany receivables - -
Assignment of intercompany debt 508,000 9,649,645
Funds held on behalf of EAX Kenya (427,306) -
Sales consideration - OML 26 - 18,959,195
Bank interest 35,805 51,007
116,499 28,659,847
Payments
Conkribution to costs - 80,000
Administrators’ fees 99,481 99,481
Category 1 disbursements:
Stationery and postage 461 491
Legal fees 180,663 180,663
Legal disbursements 7,863 7,863
Funding to GBP accaunt - 3,475,993
Funding to PLC GBP account 1,400,098 4,400,098
Funding ta PCL USD account 2,315,849 2,315,849
Bsnk charges 202 865
(4,004,647) (18,561,407)
DEtributions
Wimington Trust (Londan) Limited 2,400,000 12,398,649
(2,000,000} (12,398,649)
Balanoe of floating charge assets {5,888,148) 5,699,791
Represented by
Interest bearing acraunts 5,699,745 *
VAT recelvable 46
5,699,791

Nate: The above Is subject to small munding differences.

*Sterfing equivalent as at 16 March 2018 = £4,097 662 converted at the rate of £0.717:41.

The Group operated intemationally and transacted primarily in USD$ during the ceurse of trading. The majorty
of the Adminktration realisations are USD$ currency and therefore (he Adminktrators are mamtainmg bank
accounts In USD% as wel as GBPE. Transactions between the cwrrency accounts are beig kept to a minimum
in order to mimmise the Impact of currency holdings on the estate.

Administrators” Progress Report
ADMS501

22




Afren Plc and Afren Nigeria Holdings Limited - both in Administration (the Companies)

Appendix C. PLC Trading Receipts and Payments

Accounts for the period 17 September 2017
to 16 March 2018 and Cumulative Accounts
for the period since appointment

Trading Account GBP £

Period £ Cumulative £
Diract costs
Wages, salaries, PAYE and NIC - 3,648,500
- {3,648,500)
Trading expenditure
Head offlce costs 1,231 16,385
Group IT and communication costs 169,920 893,689
Funding contribution to subsidiaries - 56,541
Utilities - 15,315
Telephone charges - 36,808
Insurance - 56,588
Contractor costs 22,579 533,959
Property advisors’ fees - 3,000
Repairs and maintenance - 373
Sundry costs - 9,019
Rent - 488,234
Rates - 74,885
Securlty - 18,354
Data storage 7,628 63,209
Administrators' fees - 1,343,320
(201,358) (3,609,679)
Trading deficit (201,358) (7,258,179)
Trading Account USD $
Period $ Cumulative $
Trading recelpts
Fees for group services:
Afren Resources Limited - 176,456
Repayment of subsidiary funding;
Intellectual property - 84,943
- 261,399
Trading expenditure
Funding contributlon to subsidiaries 25,200 29,131,540
Group IT costs - 152,940
Insurance - 65,000
Contractor costs - 142,264
Wages and salaries - 6,998
Ransom payment - 3,321
Security costs - subsidiaries - 15,041
(25,000) {29,517,104)
Trading deficit (25,000} (29,255,705)

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMS01

23




Afren Plc and Afren Nigeria Holdings Limited — both in Administration (the Companies)

Appendix D. Administrators’ fees

Fees

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrations’ can be downlocaded from AlixPartners’
creditor portal (http://www.alixpartnersinfoportal.com). If you would prefer this to
be sent to you in hard copy please contact the Administrators and they will forward a

copy to you,

Approval of the Administrators’ fees has been sought in accordance with insolvency
legislation,

PLC

In respect of PLC, a meeting was convened on 9 October 2015 at which the creditors
approved that the basis of the Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time
properly spent by the Administrators and their staff on matters arising in the
Administration.

To date, fees totalling £7.5 million have been drawn on account, of which £1.3 million
has been drawn in respect of the supervision of trading.

ANHL

In respect of ANHL, as relevant creditors considered that they were unable to provide the
required consent to the basis of the Administrators’ fees, the Administrators sought the
approval of the court to resolutions regarding the basis of their fees, disbursements and
pre-administration costs. On 21 November 2016, the court approved that the
remuneration of the Administrators be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by
the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration
and in accordance with the fee estimate outlined in the ANHL Proposals and updated in
the Administrators’ Progress Report dated 14 October 2016,

The court also approved the pre-administration costs disclosed in the ANHL Proposals for
payment.

To date, fees totalling £443,090 and $99,481 have been drawn on account.
Administrators’ fee estimate - ANHL

The Administrators' initial fee estimate was provided In the ANHL Proposals and
subsequently updated in the Administrators’ Progress Report dated 14 October 2016. The

revised fee remalins appropriate in the circumstances and a copy of it is set out overleaf.

The Administrators did not provide a fee estimate in respect of PLC.

Adminfstrators’ Frogress Report
ADM501 24




Afran Plc and Afren Nigerla Holdings Limited — both in Administratien (the Companies)

Hours Blended rate Anticipated

Activity category anticipated per hour £ cost £
Asset realisation 650 582 385,011
Disputes and litigation 900 582 523,800
Statutory compliance and reporting 582 473 275,000
_Investigations 50 458 22,909
I‘)ea!ing with creditors 107 485 51,923
Total 2,289 550 1,258,643

Based upon the current position, the Administrators believe that the fee estimate
remains valid.

Should any matters arise, such as additional investigatory matters and/or additional
realisable assets, further time will be incurred dealing with such matters. Similarly if the
Administrators encounter any protracted realisations, such as where regulatory or
governmental approvals are required, further time will be incurred in finalising matters. If
. applicable, the Administrators will advise creditors in future communications.

Details of the progress of the Administration to date, and matters that are outstanding or
partially complete, tagether with an explanation of why the work was undertaken are set
out in section 3.

In the event that the Administrators are required to seek approval to an increase in their
fee estimate, such approval must be sought from the creditors originally responsible for
approving the basis of their remuneration; however, in this case one of the relevant
parties is of the view that it does not have the authority to provide consent, therefore the
Administrators will seek the approval of the court.

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 25




Afren Plc and Afren Nigerla Holdings Limited - both in Administration {the Companies)

Administrators’ details of time spent to date

PLC

The Administrators’ time costs for the Period are £1,086,864. This represents 1,798
heurs at an average rate of £604 per hour. Detailed below is a Time Analysis for the
Peried which provides details of the costs incurred by activity and by staff grade.

Employee grade (hours) £
Hanaging vice Mverage rate per

Dwedar/Dreclar  Servor Vice Presidant __Prasidert/Consutart Trsasury/Suoport Hours neumed Coyt heurrad haur
Adminisiratian and plnning
Plnning an - - - 30 2,685,00 8ds
Stalegy und coskrl 40 k] oz - 43 3,130.00 696
Statutery quties 27 - - - 7 1,971.00 730
Case adninstraton M5 51 7.1 ol 58 34,544.00 738
Accountnyg and breasury 0z 95 K3 ié 294 3,545.00 318
Temal soeumentation - 05 - - o5 300.00 6400
Tovestigations
Olher vestigations a5 40 02 - 47 2,647 00 563
Tdemal documentalen a5 - - - 0.5 HIS0 95
Aexittalion of assets - Aced charge
Ascet realisztion shrategy Ta - - - 74 662300 895
Sak of assels - . 0B - os a56.00 M5
Recovery of assets 9.7 - - - a? 51100 730
Asset accounting and admaistralion - - L] - 04 168.00 20
Realkaton of assels - Roating dharge
Assel realeaton stategy 521 - 02 - ¥23 34,115 00 725
Assat Kestficalion and vahalon - - 11 - 11 454.00 113
Sale of assets - &7 191 - 258 12,028 00 ABS
Recovery of assels .7 loc - - 187 14,153 50 718
Asset accounting and admmistration &0 250 106 4 M4 1618 £4,919.00 401
Trading
Treding stategy - - 10 - 1o 42000 420
Taadiig aclvtles [} - - - o2 145 00 710
Accounting and administration - 24 iz 51 03 373100 M5
Creditars
Leiatien 5265 3346 204.0 - 13251 B36,524.00 B3L
Intertial dacumentalion - D6 - - 13 252.00 40
Credtar strategy - /K] - - DE 252,00 420
Reperting to crediors 15 4,0 388 - &5 £9,412.50 429
Serured erediurs 131 - 29 - 164 1133400 100
Preferenthl creddors - - 12 - 12 504.00 420
Ursecured credtors 13 0.8 8.0 - . 4,593.00 AES
Employees 167 - 22 - 199 13,591.00 714
SharshoFers and oiher stakehnidars i& - 4.4 - 64 3,136.00 450

1,985 863,50

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 26




Afren Plc and Afren Nigeria Holdings Litnited - both 1n Administration (the Companles)

A cumulative time analysis from the date of the Administrators’ appointment to the end
of the Period is set out below,

Empiyee grads (hours) £
Managihg Wice Axerage rate per
Director/Deector  Sepipr Vicw Prasidant Cs Treasuty/Supperl Haurs ncurrad Cast ncurred haur
Admintsiration and planning
Panuiing 1214 150 551 - 19172 130,249 50 627
Strategy and carkro| 3544 5,0 120.7 - 504,1 371,404.50 737
Statutory duties 245 20 3z a6 0.8 28,151 50 554
Case atminkstration 1294 457 132 8 13 3710 01,348 00 543
Accauneing and tréasury 351 185 9.9 1"s 201.6 47,338.00 433
Traveland waking bme 7O 130 14.0 - 340 i7,325.00 5L
Internag! decumentarian 56 49 Jaz 9.2 62.5 26,0610 384
1nvestigatisna
Oreckor conduct repopis 935 1244 722 . 296.1 165,136 GO 558
Other investigations 3917 9913 197.5 - ©88.5 417,243 GQ GG
Intornal documentation 79 - 19.1 - ar.o 14,639 50 542
Reafantlon of asgats - finad charge
Aspot realsation Strategy are £z (%1 - 429 35,688.60 832
Asset identffication and vahmtion o4 22 o3 - 19 1,730.00 597
Siie of grtets 0é - 121 - 127 543200 433
Resuvery of assets 713 13 79 - ald 65,438.50 a2
Dealing with thard party assets as - - - .1 70.50 o5
Asuot aoteunting and administrabon - - 18.5 - 185 70 9
Realisation of Bsgpls - datlors
Peht colactinn - as - - 0,6 iq200 570
Debtor Rigaton 45 - - . 45 3,852,350 5%
imermal and exteral dogwmentation L1 43 - - B3 5,891.00 710
Realixztion af BSsats - Raating charge
Agzet realisation Srategy 4469 1103 2398 - 1017,0 858,525 17 547
Asser Hentificatien and valuation 24 18 s10 - 6.2 24 65400 442
Salg of atsats 819 21056 599.3 - 3128 45555750 510
Recovery of asselg 154 § EER:] 453 - 231.7 149,144.00 638
Dealng with third party assets a2 04 T - 4.3 1,545.50 359
Assat accounting and admrnistration kY 3 84 296.5 134 0 4915 183,644 .50 3
Trading
Trading strateqy 2270 163 9737 - 1,219.0 716,756,00 588
Trading activiles e 59.2 83318 - 9z4.9 415,536,008 449
Arrounting and adminstration 225 218 5413 1854 770 4 295,797.50 384
Creditors
Cradtor cims 53 4.8 81 - 180 9,666,50 537
Ungatian 1,250.4 1L12L8 6481 - 1,060 4 1,924,124 .50 529
temal docunentaion a1 1.4 2.1 - 1.6 1,541.50 455
Creditar strabegy 425 +.2 11,6 - 583 43,674.00 T4
Reparting 0o crediurs 924 107.2 4226 - 522.2 310,008.50 454
Creator mestings 582 a2 543 - i71.2 90,755 50 519
Crediors’ cammXres - 03 73 - 6 1,046 QO 441
Secured cradrars 1953 544 755 - 3252 224.278.00 694
Preferential credittrs 23 34 257 0.9 3z3 14,413 50 446
Unsecured crediors 37.0 631.8 27148 0.6 2930 170,435 00 134
Employzes 90.4 1245 216.7 - 439.6 233.851.50 532
and other 577 214 155.8 - 2348 109,697 00 467

13,5959

Narrative explanations of the work undertaken during the Period are provided in section
3 of this report,

Administrators' Progress Report
ADM501 27




Afren Plc and Afren Nigeria Holdings Limited - both in Administration (the Companies)

ANHL

The Administrators’ time costs for the Period are £33,870. This represents 84 hours at an
average rate of £405 per hour. Detailed below is a Time Analysis for the Period which
provides detalls of the costs incurred by activity and by staff grade.

Managing diector/director

TiTie cost a1 Average rate

Semor vee president Vice president/Consultant  Tredsury jsuppart  Hours mcurred the Perdod E  per haur £

Adminstration (nchrding SEatutory reparting)
Adiministration and plarning s
Aeparting ta tredtors 03
Sevwred creditors -
Unsecured <redrars -

Resksation of assets
Fixed charge -
Floating farge 23

Credtsr (daims and distribution)
Senured crediars

14 82 34 135 4,930 00 365
19 24.0 - 161 10,925.00 417
- 0a - LK 12300 410

- 11 - 11 451 00 410

- 01 - 03 123 00 410
136 19.8 53 410 16,780 00 409
- L'E] - L] 32890 410

0.5 - 05 210 34 420

Unsecured credtors - -
Total 3.1 16.9 55.0 B.7 83.7 33,870.00 405

A cumulative time analysis from the date of the Administrators’ appointment to the end

of the Period is set out below.

Time cos\ for Average rale

Managing directarjdrector Semer vice prasident  Vice presdenl/Consukant  Treasury fsupport Hows Incurred the Perad £ per hour £
A X Luding StaUtory reportingy
Stalutory dulh(s 62 03 4.1 o5 111 17,114.50 416
Adminstratnn and plapnng 46.1 iDL 1000 1.8 170.8 82,135 50 481
Reportim) o credars 19.2 4317 1738 - 236.7 102,001.00 431
Creditars’ meatigs - - 2K - 1.5 592.50 355
Secured creditors 32 56 105 - 15.5 9,457 an 483
Empbyees - - 67 - 6.7 2,646 50 395
Unsacured credfors 15 33 10.1 - 14.9 5877.00 462
Sharehakiers and other stakehoklers - [1E:] 0.5 - 13 S46 5D 422
Rezfisatian of assels
Fixed charge 535 56 138 - 789 50,432,00 639
Flpating clarge 198 2 864 1287 23.9 387 2 254,123,50 553
Deblors 15 o8 - - 71 1,422.00 677
Trvesiparians
Director conduct reports 34 - 10.7 - 14.1 6,229.50 442
Other bivestgatons - [ K] 27 - 31 1,263 50 408
Credrprs {clains and distribution)
Secured crediars 26 04 33 0.3 7. 3,595.00 s14
Unsecured crediors 3.1 1.7 5.3 - &6.2B6.50 556

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501

504,724.50

28




Afren Plc and Afren Nigeria Holdings Limited - both In Administration (the Companles)

Appendix E. Administrators’ expenses and disbursements

Expenses of the Administration

The estimate of expenses anticipated to be incurred by the Administrators from third
parties whilst dealing with the Administration of ANHL was provided to creditors in the
ANHL Proposals; a copy of that estimate is set out below. The Administrators did not
provide an estimate In respect of PLC.

Anticipated cost £

Lagal costs 450,000
Agent’s fees 1,500,000
Sundry costs 23,400

Total 1,973,400

Current position of Administrators’ expenses

An analysis of the costs paid to date, together with those incurred but not paid as at the
end of the Pericd is provided below.

ANHL - GBP £

Paid in prior Paid in the Incurred but not Total incurred
periods £ Period £ paid £ cost £
Legal fees and Nil 188,526 Nil 188,526
disbursements
Total Nil 188,526 Nil 188,526
ANHL - USD $
Paid In prior Paid in the Incurred but not Total incurred
periods £ Period £ paid £ cost £
Legal costs and 1,461,603 910 Nil 1,462,513
disbursements - asset
recovery actions
Total 1,461,603 910 Nil 1,462,513

Due to the complexities around the sales of assets, legal costs incurred to date exceed
the original estimate. Legal costs will increase further due {o protracted sale and
approval processes and continued advice in respect of subsidiary recoveries,

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 29




Afren Plc and Afren Nigeria Holdings Limited — both in Administration (the Companies)

PLC - GBP £
Paid in prior Paid in the Incurred but not Total incurred
periods £ Period £ paid £ cost £
Statutory and asset 4,969,646 444,739 Nil 5,414,385

realisations - legal
advice and other costs

Litigation and recovery 1,083,714 494,376 Nil 1,578,090
actions - |egal advice
and associated costs

Total 6,053,360 939,115 Nil 6,992,475
PLC - USD $

Paid in prior Paid in the Incurred but not Total incurred

periods $ Period % paid % cost $

Professional advisors’ 3,725,780 164,131 Nil 3,889,911

fees — asset realisations
and reporting

Total 3,725,780 164,131 Ni 3,889,911

Administrators’ disbursements

PLC
Category 1 disbursements of £161,750 have been drawn on account. Approval to draw

category 2 disbursements was obtained at the meeting of creditors held on
9 Qcteober 2015 and £2,864 have been drawn.

ANHL

Category 1 disbursements of £801 have been drawn on account. Approval to draw
category 2 disbursements has been given by the court and £130 have been drawn.

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 30




Afren Plc and Afren Nigerla Holdings Limited — both in Administration {the Companies)

Appendix F. Additional information in relation to the
Administrators’ fees

Policy

Detailed below is AlixPartners’ policy in relation to:
« staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;
+« prafessional advisors; and

« disbursements.

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Administrators’ general approach to resourcing assignments is to aliocate staff with
the skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The case team will usually consist of a managing director, a director or senior vice
president, a vice president and a consultant. The exact case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of
the assignment. On larger, more complex cases, several staff at all grades may be
allocated to meet the demands of the case. The Adminisirators’ charge-out rate schedule
overleaf provides details of all grades of staff.

With regard to support staff, time spent by treasury staff in relation to tasks such as
recording transactions and dealing with bank accounts is charged but secretarial time is
only recovered if a large block of time is incurred, eg in report compilation and
distribution.

The following services are being provided on this assignment by external
sub-contractors,

Service type Service provider Basis of fee arrangement  Cost to date £

Employee claim processing Insol Employee Fixed fee plus additional 3,695
Solutions Limited rate per employee

Employee payroll processing Complete Accounting Rate per employee 5,025

Solutions Limited

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 31




Afren Plc and Afren Nigeria Holdings Limlted — both in Administration (the Companies)

Professional advisors

On these assignments the Administrators have used the professional advisors listed
belaw. The Administrators have also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with
them, which is subject toc review on a regular basis.

Name of professional advisor Basis of fee arrangement

Akin Gump LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Bonhams 1793 Limited (valuation and disposal advice Percentage of realisations plus certain
- specialist artwork) fixed auctlon preparation costs
Colliers International Vatuation UK LLP {property Fixed fee

review and advice)

Hilco Global Limited (valuation and disposal advice, Fixed valuation fee and percentage of
excl. artwork) realisations for disposals

PIT Partners (UK) Limited (formerly The Blackstone Monthly retainer, a capped transaction fee
Group International Partners LLP) (financial and M&A and appointment fee. Amended to hourly
advice) rate and disbursements with effect from

1 December 2017.

Willis Towers Watson Limited (Insurance) Risk based premium

SPTEC Advisory (non-core asset sale advice) Fixed fee, percentage of realisations and
disbursements

White and Case LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Taylor Wessﬂinig LLP {Jegal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Willkie Farr & Gallagher {UK) LLP {legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Various consultants {assistance with tax and financial Agreed daily rate and disbursements
matters and asset advice)

The Administrators’ choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors’
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of their fee arrangement with them,

PIT

The Administrators Instructed PIT to act as financial and M&A advisors to the Group as a
result of their in-depth knowledge of the situation and key assets, together with their
internationally recognised restructuring and M&A credentials.

Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP

The Administrators engaged Wililkie Farr & Gallagher LLP {WFG) to act as lead advisor in
relation to the disputes with Oriental and the dismissed directors in the English courts.
WFG's work includes advising the Administrators on the merits of certain potential
claims, the preparation and review of litigation documents and correspondence, and the
appropriate legal strategies available for pursuit of recoveries for the benefit of creditors.

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 32




Afren Plc aird Afren Nigeria Holdings Limited — both in Administration {the Companies)

Akin Gump LLP

As detailed in the Prpposals, the Administrators have engaged Akin Gump LLP

(Akin Gump) as thair legal counsel. Given the complex, multijurlsdictional nature of
these assignments, the Administrators have had to comply with legal and regulatory
requirements in multiple jurisdictions and understand the impact of different countries’
legal regimes and processes on the strategy and progress of the Administrations.

Akin Gump has assisted the Administrators across all of their principal work streams and
the activities detalled in the report and outlined at Appendix D. In particular, Akin Gump
has assisted with the following matters:

s« Administration and planning — assisting the Administrators with implementing the
case strategy and where required, attending meetings with key stakeholders across
the Group.

* Realisation of assets: debtors — advising on the establishment of the Group’s
intercompany debt position and recoveries of cutstanding book debts.

+ Realisation of assets: floating charge - assisting with the implementation of the
Administrators’ asset recovery strategy for the various Group assets, which are
principally held at subsidiary level. Significant time has been spent in dealing with the
core assets in Nigeria as well as the non-core assets in various internaticnal
jurisdictions. This includes time spent collating and reviewing information in relation
to each of the key assets, providing input into the structure and format of the sales
process, manitaring the progress with interested parties, reviewing offers and SPAs,
negotiating and documenting contractual documentation and liaising with the relevant
JV parties and government bodies for each of the key assets.

« Trading - assisting the Administrators with supplier agreements and ratiocnalising
supplier costs.

» Creditors - assisting the Administrators with creditor and stakeholder communication
with regards to the asset realisation strategy and the preparation of statutory reports
such as the Proposals and progress reports.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. Category 1
disbursements may include external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable
to the case eg postage, case advertising, inveiced travel and external printing, rcom hire
and document storage. Any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by the Administrators
and their staff will also be chargeable.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval prior to being paid and will be drawn in
accordance with the approval given, they may include business mileage for staff
travel - charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile.

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMSaO1 33




Afren Plc and Afren Nigeria Holdings Limfted — both In Administration (the Companies)

Charge-out rates

A schedule of AlixPartners’ hourly charge-cut rates for this assignment effective from
1 January 2018, together with those applicable prior to this date, is detailed below. Time

is charged by case staff in units of six minutes,

Rates from Rates pre

1 January 2018 1 January 2018

Description £ £
Managing director 935 895
Director 760 730
Senior vice president* 600 600
Vice president* 420-550 420-550
Consuitant* 230-410 230-410
Treasury and support 120-280 120-280

* A firm-wide renaming of certain staffing grades of AlixPartners has been implemented with

effect from 2 January 2018. The senior vice president grade was formerly vice president,

vice president was formerly associate, and consultant was formerly analyst.

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMS01

34




Afren Plc and Afren Nigerla Holdings Limited — both In Administration (the Companies)

Appendix G. Exit routes

Dissolution of the Companies

Based on current information, the Administrators think that the Companies have
insufficient property to permit a distribution to their respective unsecured creditors, other
than by virtue of the Unsecured Creditors’ Funds. The Administrators will therefore file
notices, together with their final progress report, at court and with the Registrar of
Companies for dissolution of the Companles. The Administrators will send copies of these
documents to the Companies and their creditors. The appointments will end following the
registration of the respective notices by the Registrar of Companies.

Compulsory liquidation

A liguidater of a company has certain powers such as the ability to disclaim onerous
contracts or assets that are not available to an administrator. If such powers become
necessary, the Administrators may make an application to court to end the
Administrations and request that the court places both or either of the Companies into
compulsory liquidation. The Administrators will send notice of any such applications to
the Companies and their creditors.

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM5MH 35




